## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 164

#### Chapter 164.

Resolve for the appointment of a Commission to revise the Militia Laws.

Commission to revise militia laws, appointment of. Resolved, That the governor be requested to appoint a commission, consisting of five officers, of the active and reserve militia, to revise, amend, or add to the laws relating to the militia, as they, in their judgment, believe to be for the best interests of the state, and report the same to the present legislature, forthwith. Said commission shall be no expense to the state, except in actual expenses incurred by same.

Approved February 14, 1880.

#### Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of Lewy Mitchell, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Lewy Mitchell, in

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, one hundred dollars, to Lewy Mitchell, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 16, 1880.

#### Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of Lola Cola, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Lola Cola, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, one hundred dollars, to Lola Cola, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 16, 1880.

#### Chapter 167.

Resolve for an appropriation for the payment of liabilities incurred in the preservation and protection of the Public Property and Institutions of the State.

Public property, for preservation and protection of. Resolved, That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars be, and is hereby appropriated, for the purpose of paying existing liabilities, incurred under the direction of governor Gar-

celon and general Chamberlain, and of governor Davis, in Chap. 168 the protection and preservation of the public property and institutions of the state; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer, for the payment of such bills, they having been first audited and approved by the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1880.

#### Chapter 168.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Machias.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out Town of Machias, of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Machias, the sum of two hundred ninety-eight dollars and two cents, it being a balance in equity due said town, as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine.

Approved February 24, 1880.

#### Chapter 169.

Resolve in favor of the Houlton and Baring road across Indian township, and Grand Lake stream road, in Washington county.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be appro- Roads in Washpriated, to be expended on that portion of the Houlton and in favor of Baring road which lies in the Indian township; also that the sum of two hundred dollars be appropriated, to be expended on the road leading from the Houlton and Baring road in said Indian township to Grand Lake stream; said sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

ington county.

Approved February 24, 1880.